
 

BOS June 17, 2025 

Tulpehocken Township 

Board of Supervisors 

Special Meeting of June 17, 2025 

 
A specially advertised meeting was held by the Tulpehocken Township Board of Supervisors on  

June 17, 2025 at 6:00 P.M., in the Township meeting room.  This meeting was for the purpose of opening sealed 

bids for the 2025 Road Paving Project for Bordner Road and a portion of Cherry Hill Road any other business 

brought before the Board.  In attendance and voting were Supervisors:  Chairman Gary Deck, Vice Chairman 

Lester Feick and Harold Zimmerman.  Also present were Atty. Michelle Mayfield, Township Solicitor and Kathy 

Judy, Township Secretary/Treasurer.   There were no members in the audience. 

 

CALL TO ORDER:  Chairman Deck called the meeting to order at 6:05 P.M. 

 The meeting continued with the pledge to the American Flag. 

 

PUBLIC COMMENT:  None 

 

NEW BUSINESS: 

2025 Road Project Bid Opening:  The following bids were solicited by legal advertisement and were obtained by 

the Township Office by 10:00 AM: 
 

Bidder Road  Qty 
Unit 

Price 

Per Item 

Totals 
Per Road Total 

Grand Total 

New Enterprise 

Stone & Lime Co. 

Bordner           
Scratch 

Overlay 

Rolled Curb 

380 T 

760 T 

730 LF 

$ 96.15 

$ 84.28 

$   0.35 

$36,537.00 

$64,052.80 

$255.50 

$100,845.30 

Cherry Hill 
Scratch 

Overlay 

608 T 

1,217 T 

$ 96.15 

$ 84.28 

$58,459.20 

$102,568.76 
$161,027.96 

      $261,873.26   
       

H & K Group, Inc. 
Bordner           

Scratch 

Overlay 

Rolled Curb 

380 T 

760 T 

730 LF 

$115.94 

$  91.60 

$    1.94 

$44,057.20 

$69,616.00 

$1,416.20 

$115,089.40 

Cherry Hill 
Scratch 

Overlay 

608 T 

1,217 T 

$104.96 

$  92.81 

$63,511.68 

$112,949.77 
$176,461.45 

      $291,550.85 
After all of the bids were reviewed by the Board, Vice Chairman Feick made a motion to award the 2025 Road 

Paving of Bordner and Cherry Hill Roads to New Enterprise Stone & Lime Co., Inc. with the total amount of the 

bid being $261,873.26, subject to the Township Solicitor’s review - - seconded by Supervisor Zimmerman and 

passed unanimously (3-0). 

 

OTHER BUSINESS: 

− Municipal building carpet cleaning:  The Municipal building steam cleaning quote for 2025 is $452.00 (a 

$33.90 increase from 2024).  Supervisor Zimmerman made a motion to accept the quote and schedule Martins’ 

Floor Coverings to clean the carpets - - seconded by Vice Chairman Feick and passed unanimously (3-0).  

 

ADJOURNMENT OF MEETING:  With no other business to discuss, Vice Chairman Feick made a motion to 

adjourn the meeting at 6:25 P.M. - - seconded by Supervisor Zimmerman and passed unanimously (3-0). 

 

 

Respectfully Submitted, 

Kathy Judy, Secretary 

Tulpehocken Township 

 


