

**Tulpehocken Township
Board of Supervisors
Special Meeting of June 17, 2025**

A specially advertised meeting was held by the Tulpehocken Township Board of Supervisors on June 17, 2025 at 6:00 P.M., in the Township meeting room. This meeting was for the purpose of opening sealed bids for the 2025 Road Paving Project for Bordner Road and a portion of Cherry Hill Road any other business brought before the Board. In attendance and voting were Supervisors: Chairman Gary Deck, Vice Chairman Lester Feick and Harold Zimmerman. Also present were Atty. Michelle Mayfield, Township Solicitor and Kathy Judy, Township Secretary/Treasurer. There were no members in the audience.

CALL TO ORDER: Chairman Deck called the meeting to order at 6:05 P.M.
The meeting continued with the pledge to the American Flag.

PUBLIC COMMENT: None

NEW BUSINESS:

2025 Road Project Bid Opening: The following bids were solicited by legal advertisement and were obtained by the Township Office by 10:00 AM:

Bidder	Road		Qty	Unit Price	Per Item Totals	Per Road Total Grand Total
New Enterprise Stone & Lime Co.	Bordner	<i>Scratch</i>	380 T	\$ 96.15	\$36,537.00	\$100,845.30
		<i>Overlay</i>	760 T	\$ 84.28	\$64,052.80	
		<i>Rolled Curb</i>	730 LF	\$ 0.35	\$255.50	
	Cherry Hill	<i>Scratch</i>	608 T	\$ 96.15	\$58,459.20	\$161,027.96
<i>Overlay</i>		1,217 T	\$ 84.28	\$102,568.76		
						\$261,873.26

H & K Group, Inc.	Bordner	<i>Scratch</i>	380 T	\$115.94	\$44,057.20	\$115,089.40
		<i>Overlay</i>	760 T	\$ 91.60	\$69,616.00	
		<i>Rolled Curb</i>	730 LF	\$ 1.94	\$1,416.20	
	Cherry Hill	<i>Scratch</i>	608 T	\$104.96	\$63,511.68	\$176,461.45
<i>Overlay</i>		1,217 T	\$ 92.81	\$112,949.77		
						\$291,550.85

After all of the bids were reviewed by the Board, *Vice Chairman Feick made a motion to award the 2025 Road Paving of Bordner and Cherry Hill Roads to New Enterprise Stone & Lime Co., Inc. with the total amount of the bid being \$261,873.26, subject to the Township Solicitor's review - - seconded by Supervisor Zimmerman and passed unanimously (3-0).*

OTHER BUSINESS:

- **Municipal building carpet cleaning:** The Municipal building steam cleaning quote for 2025 is \$452.00 (a \$33.90 increase from 2024). *Supervisor Zimmerman made a motion to accept the quote and schedule Martins' Floor Coverings to clean the carpets - - seconded by Vice Chairman Feick and passed unanimously (3-0).*

ADJOURNMENT OF MEETING: With no other business to discuss, *Vice Chairman Feick made a motion to adjourn the meeting at 6:25 P.M. - - seconded by Supervisor Zimmerman and passed unanimously (3-0).*

Respectfully Submitted,
Kathy Judy, Secretary
Tulpehocken Township